IMPACT STATEMENT

Legislation title: * Reassign operation and management of SW Main St right-of-way between SW Naito Pkwy and SW 1st Ave to the Bureau of Transportation and authorize a reduced lease rate to Multnomah County for a 10-year period (Ordinance)

Contact name: David McEldowney, PBOT Right of Way Management and Permitting

Contact phone: 503-865-6341

Presenter name: David McEldowney

Purpose of proposed legislation and background information:

- 1. On May 29, 1987, the City of Portland ("the City") and Multnomah County ("the County") entered into a lease for County property near the west end of the Hawthorne Bridge, with the intention of the City combining the land with SW Main Street right-of-way for the development of a surface parking lot.
- 2. On June 4, 1987, Portland City Council passed an ordinance (159738) authorizing the closure of SW Main Street between SW 1st Avenue and SW Front Avenue (now SW Naito Parkway), for development of a public parking lot.
- 3. Said ordinance also assigned operation and management of the parking lot from the Portland Bureau of Transportation ("PBOT") to the Bureau of Parks and Recreation ("Parks").
- 4. In July of 2013, the Legislature made a bipartisan commitment to support the construction of a new central courthouse, and in April of 2015, the Multnomah County Board of Commissioners approved the Hawthorne Bridgehead site for the central courthouse. On October 18, 2017, the City issued the building permit for the new courthouse, and on October 5, 2020, the new courthouse opened.
- 5. During the planning process for the new central courthouse, the County notified the City that it would be terminating the lease for County's portion of the public parking lot and would be seeking to use the area for in-custody defendant transportation vehicles that the Multnomah County Sheriff's Office uses to serve the needs of the new central courthouse, located one block to the south.
- 6. The County subsequently requested to lease the City's portion of the SW Main Street parking lot, resulting in negotiations with PBOT and Parks to identify a workable solution for all three agencies.
- 7. In lieu of paying a market rate for the first 10 years of the lease, the County, PBOT, and Parks negotiated the following items: a) The County would fund, design, and construct a multi-use path along the north side of the proposed parking lot within the SW Main Street right-of-way, between SW Naito Parkway and SW 1st Avenue; b) The

County would compensate Parks \$19,731 for future improvements to a nearby parking lot; c) The County would construct approximately 500lf of conduit in SW Naito Parkway for PBOT; and d) The County would execute a Quitclaim Deed releasing reversionary interests in multiple properties assigned to both PBOT and Parks.

- 8. The City approved the use of the SW Main Street parking area on August 30, 2021 through a land use review decision #21-024645 PR.
- 9. The County executed a PBOT prepared lease on August 31, 2021 and are waiting for PBOT to accept the terms of the lease.

Financial and budgetary impacts:

These activities will require minimal staff time; all expenses are included in the FY 2021-22 Adopted Budget. No additional appropriations are required.

This legislation does not affect staffing levels nor result in a new or modified financial obligation or benefit now or in the future.

If City Council does not approve the ordinance, the County will not construct the multi-use path, compensate Parks for future improvements, or release reversionary interests in certain PBOT and Parks properties.

Community impacts and community involvement:

 Community will directly benefit from the construction of the multi-use path between SW Naito Pkwy and SW 1st Ave. No negative community impacts are expected from this action.

Budgetary Impact Worksheet

Does this action change appropriations?

☐ **YES**: Please complete the information below.

☑ NO: Skip this section

mjc 1-12-2021